

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS CITY OF NOVI **Community Development Department** (248) 347-0415

citvofnovi.org

Case No. PZ12-0054

Location: 23925 East Lebost

Zoning District: R-4, One-Family Residential District

The applicant is requesting a variance from the CITY OF NOVI, CODE OF ORDINANCES, Section 2400 to allow construction of an attached carport with a reduced front setback of 25 ft. (30 ft. required) and an aggregate side setback of 19.5 ft. (25 ft. required) on an existing nonconforming residence. The property is located east of Meadowbrook Road and south of 10 Mile Road.

Ordinance Sections:

CITY OF NOVI, CODE OF ORDINANCES, Section 2400 requires that structures within a R-4 zoning district have a minimum front yard setback of 30 ft. and an aggregate side setback of 25 ft.

City of Novi Staff Comments:

The existing single family home on this site was nonconforming with an existing carport added sometime in the past. The owner removed the dilapidated carport and began construction of a new, larger carport without the benefit of permits or approvals. The new carport extends into the front setback to match the existing nonconforming residence, and is slightly larger in width than that which was removed. The proposed carport would comply with the minimum 10 ft. side setback required to the south property line, but would further reduce the aggregate side setback necessitating approval of the requested 5.5 ft. variance to bring the home into compliance.

Standards for Granting a Dimensional Variance:

A variance may be granted if a practical difficulty exists due to all of the following:

- There are unique circumstances or physical conditions of the property such as narrowness, shallowness, shape, water, topography or similar physical conditions and the need for the variance is not due to the applicant's personal or economic difficulty.
- The need is not self-created.
- Strict compliance with regulations governing area, setback, frontage, height, bulk, density or other dimensional requirements will unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the property for a permitted purpose, or will render conformity with those regulations unnecessarily burdensome.
- The requested variance is the minimum variance necessary to do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district.
- The requested variance will not cause an adverse impact on surrounding property, property values or the use and enjoyment of the property in the neighborhood or zoning district.

cityofnovi.org ZBA Case No,	Comr	BOARD OF APPEALS AP CITY OF NOVI nunity Development Depc 7-0415 (248) 735 For Official Use Only ZBA meeting date	rtment				
Powerstropping			P212-0054				
Payment received	Cash	Check #					
	*	sh or check written to "City o	Novi"				
Dia manana di sul	TO BE COMPLETED E	Y APPLICANT - PLEASE PRINT					
riedse submit o	one original signed application	on, 13 copies of the applicat fation relevant to the appea	on and 13 coples of all				
)	ianon relevant to the appea					
Applicant's Name _	Revin Lee		Date 11-5-12				
Company (if applice	ible) Lees Home ?	Improvements					
Address* 5145	Washakie fri	CityBrigh	40.7				
State MI Zi	pcode 48116 *	Where all case corresponde	nce is to be mailed				
Applicant's E-mail address V his is a V							
Applicant's E-mail ad	dress KL128 ()	ichor in in					
Applicant's E-mail ad Phone number		Eax number	з				
Phone number	dress <u>KL6138 Dy</u> 517-304-6138	<u>Fax number</u>					
	517-304-6138	Fax number					
Phone number Request is for: Residential	517-304-6138	Fax number					
Phone number Request is for: Residential Address of subject ZBA of	517-304-6138	Fax number	al El Signage ip code <u>48375</u>				
Phone number Request is for: Residential	517-304-6138	Fax number					
Phone number Request is for: Residential Address of subject ZBA of Cross roads of property	517-304-6138	Fax number					
Phone number Request is for: Residential Address of subject ZBA of Cross roads of property Sidwell number	517-304-6138 TT Vacant pro case 23975 East L	Fax number	ip code <u>48375</u>				
Phone number Request is for: Residential Address of subject ZBA of Cross roads of property Sidwell number	517-304-6138 El Vacant pro case 23975 East L 50-22-25.03.00 Homeowner's Association ju	Fax number	ip code <u>48375</u> ising Department (248) 347-0485 es <u>I</u> No (R-4) RM-1 RM-2 I-2 NCC OS-1				
Phone number Request is for: Residential Address of subject ZBA of Cross roads of property Sidwell number Is the property within of Zoning (Please circle	517-304-6138 Ti Vacant pro case <u>23975 East L</u> 50-22- <u>25.03.00</u> Homeowner's Association ju e one) R-A MH B-1	Fax number perty Ci Commerc <u>bast</u> Z May be obtained from Asse Urisdiction? R-1 R-2 R-3 B-2 B-3 I-1 OST RC TC	ip code <u>48375</u> ising Department (248) 347-0485 es <u>I</u> No (R-4) RM-1 RM-2 I-2 NCC OS-1 TC-1Other				
Phone number Request is for: Residential Address of subject ZBA of Cross roads of property Sidwell number Is the property within of Zoning (Please circle Property owner name)	$\frac{517 - 304 - 6138}{11}$ $\frac{517 - 304 - 6138}{12}$ $\frac{50 - 22 - 25 \cdot 23}{25 \cdot 25 \cdot 25}$ $\frac{50 - 22 - 25 \cdot 25 \cdot 25}{25 \cdot 25 \cdot 25}$ $\frac{50 - 22 - 25 \cdot 25}{25 \cdot 25 \cdot 25}$ $\frac{50 - 22 - 25 \cdot 25}{25 \cdot 25}$	Fax number perty CI Commerce <u>bast</u> Z May be obtained from Asse Urisdiction? R-1 R-2 R-3 B-2 B-3 I-1 OST RC TC <u>Karen Res</u>	ip code <u>48375</u> ising Department (248) 347-0485 es <u>I</u> No (R-4) RM-1 RM-2 I-2 NCC OS-1				

100.1.1

Indicate Ordinance section(s) and variances requested:

1. Section Variance requested 2. Section Variance requested 3. Section Variance requested 71400 4. Section Variance requested

1916

Please submit an'accurate, scaled drawing of the property showing:

- All property lines and dimensions correlated with the legal description. a.
- The location and dimensions of all existing and proposed structures and uses on property. b. Any roads, easements, drains, or waterways which traverse or abut the property and the lot
- area and setback. C. d.
- Dimensions necessary to show compliance with the regulations of this Ordinance.

State the practical difficulties which prevent conformance with the Zoning Ordinance requirements (attach separate sheet if necessary)

Describe any unique circumstances regarding the property (i.e., shape, topography, etc.) which are not common to other properties in the area and which prevent strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance:

MA P DL

There is a five (5) day hold period before work/action can be taken on variance approvals.

All property owners within 300 feet of ZBA property address will be notified of the ZBA case and variance requests.

SIGN CASES ONLY:

Your signature on this application indicates that you agree to install a Mock-Up Sign ten (10) days before the scheduled ZBA meeting. Failure to install a mock-up sign may result in your case not being heard by the Board, postponed to the next scheduled ZBA meeting, or cancelled. A mock-up sign is NOT to be the actual sign. Upon approval, the mock-up sign must be removed within five, (5) days of the meeting. If the case is denied, the applicant is responsible for all costs involved in the removal of the mock-up or actual sign (if erected under violation) within five (5) days of the meeting,

Notes	Confirmed 191-6"	REGNEOATE	SUR	SEAMALIC	wl	Kenn Lee	
							1 April

Variance expiration:

City of Novi Ordinance, Section 3107. - Miscellaneous

No order of the Board permitting the erection of a building shall be valid for a period longer than one (1) year, unless a building permit for such erection or alteration is obtained within such period and such erection or alteration or alteration is started and proceeds to completion in accordance with the terms of such permit.

No order of the Board permitting a use of a building or premises shall be valid for a period longer than one-hundred and eighty (180) days unless such use is established within such a period; provided, however, where such use permitted is dependent upon the erection or alteration of a building such order shall continue in force and effect if a building permit for such erection or alteration is obtained within one (1) year and such erection or alteration is started and proceeds to completion in accordance with the terms of such permit.

Such time limits shall be extended for those applicants requiring site plan review to a period of thirty (30) days after the date of final site plan approval has been given by the City.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE:

The undersigned hereby appeals the determination of the 8uilding Official / Inspector or Ordinance made

Construct new home/building	Addition to existing home/building
CI Accessory building / CI Use	La Signage S Other Carport
Kenn del	//-5-12
Applicants Signature	Date
1/ 0 -	
anen Kessegues	/1-5-12
Property Owners Signature	Date
DECISION ON A	APPEAL
Granted	Denied
The Building Inspector is hereby directed to issue a permit conditions:	to the Applicant upon the following items and

Chairperson, Zoning Board of Appeals

Date

The existing car port roof was leaking and caused excessive rotting of the roof system and support beams. It was very evident that the structure was in danger of falling down. The location of the gas meter is next to the support post of the existing car port. Because of this odd location, the gas feed had to be run threw the attic space of the existing car port and into the house. If the car port was to fall down it would have ripped the gas feed out of the house causing a massive gas leak. These existing circumstances, created a very dangerous situation and immediate action needed to be taken to remove the car port from the house. A new car port was built in the same location as the old car port and provisions for a safer gas line location was made, to make the property save for the residences and the surrounding properties. The homeowners felt, by the time they would have gotten approval from the ZBA and building department the car port would have already fallen down. It was very apparent the car port would not have been able to support the first snow or even support its own weight for another few weeks.



111.9 10:15487355600

5484560969

7Y-23-2005 23:26 FROM:KAREN FOR YOU

